
Product Code; Code du produit; Artikelnummer; Codice prodotto; 
Código de producto; Productcode; Código de produto; Produktkod; 
Produktkode; Produktkode; Tuotekoodi; Kod produktu.

2000/01XXXX 
Vent Filter

2000/02XXXX 
Vent Filter 

Autoclavable

2000/05XXXX 
Vent Filter

2000/05BAKXXXX 
Vent Filter Set

2000/05DLKXXXX 
Vent Filter Set

2000/06XXXX 
Vent Filter

2000/07XXXX 
Vent Filter 

Autoclavable

2000/08XXXX 
Vent Filter

2000/09XXXX
Vent Filter

2000/12XXXX 
Vent Filter

2000/16XXXX 
Vent Filter

2000/17XXXX 
Vent Filter

2000/18XXXX 
Vent Filter

2000/18BEKXXXX 
Vent Set

2000/20XXXX
Vent Filter

2000/22XXXX
Transducer Filter

2000/31XXXX
Vent Filter

2000/35XXXX
Vent Filter

2000/37XXXX
Vent Filter

2000/38XXXX
Vent Filter

2000/39XXXX
Vent Filter

2000/42XXXX
Vent Filter

Product description; Description du produit; Produktbeschreibung; 
Descrizione prodotto; Descripción de producto; Productomschrijving; 
Descrição do produto; Produktbeskrivning; Produktbeskrivelse; Pro-

duktbeskrivelse; Tuotteen kuvaus; Opis produktu: 
Vent Filters and Sets; Filtres et ensembles de ventila-
tion; Entlüftungsfilter und -sätze; Filtri e set di venti-
lazione; Filtros y conjuntos de ventilación; Filters en 
ventilatiesets; Filtros e conjuntos de ventilação; Filter 

och ventilationsaggregat; Ventilationsfiltre og -sæt; 
Ventilasjonsfilter og sett; Tuuleta suodattimet ja sarjat; 

Filtry i zestawy wentylacyjne.

Inlet Outlet Con-
nectors: 8mm-8mm 
hose barbed both 

sides.
Approximate 

dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 53.3mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 

(approx.)
Bidirectional filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors:  OD 8mm 
(approx.) hose barbed 

and ID 4.4mm (ap-
prox.) - both sides.

Approx. Dimensions: 
54mm diameter x 
53.3mm height.

Weight: 11g (approx.).
Bidirectional filter.

Autoclavable - Normal 
cycle 3 minutes at 
134°C. Maximum 

autoclave cycles: 10.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors – OD 

8mm (approx.) 
hose barbed and ID 
4.4mm (approx.) - 

both sides.
Approx. 

Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 53.3mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional filter.

Inlet Outlet Connectors: 2000/05 – OD 
8mm (approx.) hose barbed and ID 

4.4mm (approx.) - both sides.
Approx. Dimensions: 54mm diameter x 

53.3mm height.
Weight: 11g (approx.).

Bidirectional filter.
This filter has PVC tubing OD 9mm and 
ID 6mm attached to both connectors, 

600mm tubing on one side and 2500mm 
tubing on the other side. Both pieces of 
tubing have mobile luer locks attached 

to their ends.

Inlet Outlet Connectors of 2000/05: OD 
8mm (approx.) hose barbed and ID 

4.4mm (approx.) - both sides.
Approx. dimensions: 54mm diameter x 

53.3mm height.
Weight: 11g (approx.).

Bidirectional filter.
This filter has PVC tubing OD 9mm and 
ID 6mm attached to both connectors, 

600mm tubing on one side and 1500mm 
tubing on the other side. Both pieces of 
tubing have mobile luer locks attached 

to their ends. 

Inlet Outlet Connec-
tors: 5.9mm-8mm 
hose barbed both 

sides.
Approximate 

Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 61mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional filter.

Inlet Outlet Connec-
tors: 5.9mm-8mm 
hose barbed both 

sides.
Approximate Dimen-

sions: 54mm diameter 
x 61mm height.

Weight: 11g (approx.).
Bidirectional filter.

Autoclavable - Normal 
cycle 3 minutes at 
134°C. Maximum 

Autoclave cycles: 10.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: 

5.9mm-8mm hose 
barbed both sides.

Approximate 
Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 61mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: OD 
8mm (approx.) 

hose barbed and ID 
4.4mm (approx.) - 

both sides.
Approx. 

Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 53.3mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: OD 
8mm (approx.) 

hose barbed and 
ID 4.4mm (approx.) 

- both sides.
Approx. 

Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 53.3mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: OD 
8mm (approx.) 

hose barbed and ID 
4.4mm (approx.) - 

both sides.
Approx. 

Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 53.3mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: OD 
8mm (approx.) 

hose barbed and ID 
4.4mm (approx.) - 

both sides.
Approx. 

Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 53.3mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: OD 
8mm (approx.) 

hose barbed and ID 
4.4mm (approx.) - 

both sides.
Approx. 

Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 53mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional filter.

Inlet Outlet Connectors: 
2000/18: OD 8mm (approx.) 
hose barbed and ID 4.4mm 

(approx.) - both sides.
Approx. Dimensions: 54mm 

diameter x 53mm height.
Weight: 11g (approx.).

Bidirectional filter.
BEK - 95mm length silicone 
tubing OD9mm and ID4mm, 
attached to one of the filter 

connectors.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: 8mm-
8mm hose barbed 

both sides.
Approximate 

Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 53.3mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional filter.

Inlet Outlet Connec-
tors: Ø4.3mm ISO 
Luer both sides.

Approximate Dimen-
sions: 22mm diameter 

x 22.8mm height.    
Weight: 1g (approx.).
Unidirectional Filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: 1/8th 
NPT thread 18mm, 

3.5mm diameter 
vent hole.
Approx. 

Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 27mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Unidirectional 
Filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: 1/8th 

NPT Thread 
25mm, 3.5mm 
diameter hole.

Approx. 
Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 34mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional Filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: 1/8th 

BSP straight 
thread 20mm, 
3mm diameter 

vent hole.
Approx. Dimen-

sions: 54mm 
diameter x 30mm 

height.
Weight: 11gm 

(approx.).
Bidirectional Filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: 

1/8th NPT thread 
25mm and 8mm 

hose barbed.
Approx. Dimen-

sions: 54mm 
diameter x 56mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional 
Filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: 

1/8th NPT thread 
18mm, 3.5mm 
diameter vent 

hole.
Approx. Dimen-

sions: 54mm 
diameter x 27mm 

height.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional Filter.

Inlet Outlet 
Connectors: 

5mm - 6.5mm hose 
barbed both sides.

Approx. 
Dimensions: 54mm 
diameter x 58.2mm 

length.
Weight: 11g 
(approx.).

Bidirectional filter.

Product supplied sterile; Produit livré stérile; Das Produkt wird steril 
geliefert; Prodotto sterile; Producto suministrado esterilizado; Product 
steriel aangeleverd; Produto fornecido estéril; Produkten levereras 
steril; Produkt leveret sterilt; Produkt levert sterilt; Tuote toimitetaan 
steriilinä; Produkt dostarczany w stanie jałowym.
Sterilisation: Ethylene oxide; Stérilisation : Oxyde d’éthylène; Sterili-
sation: Ethylenoxid; Sterilizzazione: Ossido di etilene; Esterilización: 
Óxido de etileno; Sterilisatie: Ethyleenoxide; Esterilização: Óxido 
de etileno; Sterilisering: Etylenoxid; Sterilisering: Ethylenoxid; 
Sterilisering: Etylenoksid; Sterilointi: etyleenioksidi; Sterylizacja: Tlenek 
etylenu: (Max 55°C).

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; No; 
No; Nee; Não; Nej; 
Ingen; Nei; Ei; Nie.

Only; Seulement; 
Nur; Solo; Sola-
mente; Enkel en 

alleen; Só; Endast; 
Kun; Bare; Vain; 

Tylko:
2000/05BTUA.

Only; Seulement; Nur; Solo; Solamente; 
Enkel en alleen; Só; Endast; Kun; Bare; 

Vain; Tylko:
2000/05BAKBTUA, 2000/05BAKZTUA.

NO; None; Nein; No; No; Nee; Não; Nej; 
Ingen; Nei; Ei; Nie.

Only; Seulement; 
Nur; Solo; Sola-
mente; Enkel en 

alleen; Só; Endast; 
Kun; Bare; Vain; 

Tylko:
 2000/06BTUA.

NO; None; Nein; No; 
No; Nee; Não; Nej; 
Ingen; Nei; Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; No; No; Nee; 
Não; Nej; Ingen; Nei; Ei; Nie.

Only; Seulement; 
Nur; Solo; 

Solamente; Enkel 
en alleen; Só; 

Endast; Kun; Bare; 
Vain; Tylko:

2000/20BTUA.

NO; None; Nein; No; 
No; Nee; Não; Nej; 
Ingen; Nei; Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; 

Não; Nej; Ingen; 
Nei; Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

NO; None; Nein; 
No; No; Nee; Não; 

Nej; Ingen; Nei; 
Ei; Nie.

Product supplied non sterile; Produit livré non stérile; Das Produkt 
wird nicht steril geliefert; Prodotto non sterile; Producto suministrado 
sin esterilizar; Product niet-steriel aangeleverd; Produto fornecido 
não-estéril; Produkten levereras ej steril; Produkt leveret ikke-sterilt; 
Produkt levert ikke-sterilt; Tuote toimitetaan ei-steriilinä; Produkt 
dostarczany w stanie niejałowym.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 

Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; Sì; 
Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; Ja; 

Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; Sì; 
Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; Ja; 

Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 
Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 
Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; Sì; 
Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; Ja; 

Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; Sì; 
Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; Ja; 

Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 

Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 

Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 

Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; Sì; 
Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; Ja; 

Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 

Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; Sì; 
Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; Ja; 

Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; Sì; Ja; Sim; 
Ja; Ja; Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 

Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; Sì; 
Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; Ja; 

Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 

Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 

Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; 
Ja; Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; 
Ja; Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; 
Ja; Ja; Joo; Tak.

YES; Oui; Ja; Sì; 
Sì; Ja; Sim; Ja; Ja; 

Ja; Joo; Tak.

Ambient Conditions: Conditions ambiantes : Umgebungsbedingungen : Condizioni ambientali :  Condiciones ambientales : Omgevingscondities : Condições ambientais : Omgivningsförhållanden : Omgivelsesbetingelser :  Krav til omgivelsene : Ympäristöolosuhteet : Warunki otoczenia

Temperature during storage; Température de stockage; Temperatur 
bei Lagerung; Temperatura durante l’immagazzinamento; Temperatura 
durante el almacenamiento; Temperatuur tijdens opslag; Temperatura 
em armazenamento; Temperatur under förvaring; Temperatur under 
opbevaring; Temperatur under oppbevaring; Lämpötila varastoinnin 
aikana; Temperatura podczas składowania.

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

5 to 40 °C 
( 41-104 °F)

Performance Data: Caractéristiques ventilatoires : Leistungsdaten : Dati di rendimento : Características de rendimiento : Karakteristieke waarden : Dados de desempenho  : Prestandauppgifter : Ydelse :  Kapasitetsdata : Suorituskykytiedot : Parametry sprzętu

Internal Volume; Volume interne; Innenvolumen; Volumen interno; 
Volume interno; Intern volume; Volume interno; Innervolym; Internt 
volumen; Indre volum; Sisätilavuus; Objętość wewnętrzna.

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Air flow; Flux d’air; Luftstrom; Flusso d’aria; Flujo de aire; Luchtstroom; 
Fluxo de ar; Luftflöde; Luftstrøm; Luftstrøm; Ilmavirta; Przepływ 
powietrza.

Min.96.3l/min @ 
5 PSI Min.85l/min @ 5 PSI Min.85l/min @ 

5 PSI Min.85l/min @ 5 PSI Min.85l/min @ 5 PSI Min.55.6l/min @ 
5 PSI Min.34.7l/min @ 5 PSI Min.34.7l/min @ 

5 PSI
Min.112l/min @ 

5 PSI
Min.85l/min @ 

5 PSI
Min.112l/min @ 

5 PSI
Min.85l/min @ 

5 PSI Min.85l/min @ 5 PSI Min.85l/min @ 5 PSI Min.96.3l/min @ 
5 PSI N/A Min.72.4l/min @ 

5 PSI
Min.24l/min @ 

5 PSI
Min.24l/min @ 

5 PSI
Min.63.8l/min @ 

5 PSI
Min.20.5l/min @ 

5 PSI
Min.38.8l/min @ 

5 PSI

Filter Efficiency @ 15L/min; Efficacité du filtre à 15L / min; 
Filterleistung bei 15l/min; Efficienza del filtro @ 15L/min; 
Eficiencia del filtro a 15l/min; Filterefficiëntie @ 15L/min; Eficiência do 
filtro @ 15L/min; Filtreringseffektivitet @ 15L/min; Filtreringseffektivitet 
@ 15L/min; Filter Effektivitet @ 15L/min; Suodattimen tehokkuus @ 
15L/min; Wydajność filtra @ 15l/min.

Min.99.9%  Min.99.99% Min.99.99%  Min.99.99% Min.99.99%  Min.99.9%  Min.99.99% Min.99.99% Min.97.2% Min.99.9% Min.97.2% Min.99.99% Min.99.99% Min.99.99% Min.99.9% N/A Min.99.95% Min.99.99% Min.99.99% Min.99.99% Min.99.99% Min.99.9% 

Bacterial Efficiency: Rétention bactérienne; Bakterienretention; Ritenzi-
one di batteri; Retención de bacterias; Bacterieretentie; Retenção 
bacteriana; Bakterieretention; Bakterieretention; Bakterieretensjon; 
Bakteerien suodatus; Zatrzymywanie bakterii.

N/A Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% N/A Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.9% Min.99.999% Min.99.9% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% N/A Min.99.999% N/A Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% N/A

Viral Efficiency; Rétention virale; Virenretention; Ritenzione di virus; 
Retención de virus; Virusretentie; Retenção de vírus; Virusretention; 
Virusretention; Virusretensjon; Virusten suodatus; Zatrzymywanie 
wirusów.

N/A Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% N/A Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99% Min.99.999% Min.99% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% N/A Min.99.999% N/A Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% Min.99.999% N/A

Material Data; Matériau; Material; Dati materiale; Material; Materiaal; Material; Material; Materiale; Materiale; Materiaali; Materiał.

Housing; Boîtier; Gehäuse; Alloggiamento; Carcasa; Behuizing; 
Estrutura; Kabinet; Hus; Hus; Pidike; Obudowa. PP PP PP PP+ABS+PVC tubing PP+ABS+PVC tubing PP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP+ silicone tubing PP PP PP PP PP PP PP PP

Filter Media; Matière du filtre : Filter-Medium : Materiale del filtro : 
Filtro : Filter medium : Material do filtro : Filtermaterial : Filtermateriale : 
Filtermedium : Suodattimen väliaine : Medium filtrujące.

Glass Microfibre 
Media with PP 

nonwoven layer

Hydrophobic Glass 
Microfibre Media

Hydrophobic Glass 
Microfibre Media Hydrophobic Glass Microfibre Media Hydrophobic Glass Microfibre Media

Glass Microfibre 
Media with PP 

nonwoven layer

Hydrophobic Glass 
Microfibre Media

Hydrophobic Glass 
Microfibre Media

Electrostatic 
Blended 

Synthetic Fibre

Hydrophobic Glass 
Microfibre Media

Electrostatic 
Blended 

Synthetic Fibre

Hydrophobic Glass 
Microfibre Media

Hydrophobic Glass 
Microfibre Media

Hydrophobic Glass Microfibre 
Media

Glass Microfibre 
Media with PP 

nonwoven layer

Hydrophobic PTFE 
1.0µm

PTFE air filter 
medium

Hydrophobic Glass 
Microfibre Media

Glass Microfibre 
Media

Hydrophobic 
Glass Microfibre 

Media

Hydrophobic 
Glass Microfibre 

Media

Glass Microfibre 
Media with PP 

nonwoven layer

HME Media; Matière HME : HME-Medium : HME : HME : HME medi-
um : Material do HME : HME-material : HME-materiale : HME-medium 
: HME: n väliaine : Medium HMEHME n väliaine; Medium HME.

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Instructions For Use; Mode d’emploi; Gebrauchsanweisung; Istruzioni per l’uso; Instrucciones de uso; Gebruiksaanwijzing; 
IInstruções de Utilização; Bruksanvisning; Bruksanvisning; Bruksanvisning; Käyttöohjeet; Instrukcja użytkowania.

QAF 7/80-AA Rev.7, MAF-IFU-016, Issue: 11. Issue date: 01/10/2020. Modifications from previous issue: New IFU format.                    10.016.0686.00.AA

UK FRANCE GERMANY SPAIN NETHERLANDS USA

Classification
Class IIa

according to EC Directive
93/42/EEC Annex IX

Classe IIa selon la Directive CE 
93/42/CEE Annexe IX

Klasse IIa gemäß EG-Richtlinie 
93/42/EWG Anhang IX

Clase IIa según la Directiva 93/42/
CEE, Anexo IX

Klasse IIa volgens EU-richtlijn 
93/42/EEG Appendix IX

Class II in accordance to QSR 
820.00

UMDNS code
11-710 

Universal Medical Device Nomen-
clature System

11-710   
Système universel de nomenclature 

des dispositifs médicaux

11-710  
Nomenklatur für Medizingeräte

11-710  
Sistema universal de nomenclatura 

de dispositivos médicos

11-710  
Nomenclatuur voor medische 

apparaten

11-710  
Universal Medical Device Nomen-

clature System

Packaging code ”XXXX” defines packaging variation 
e.g. ABUA

"XXXX" définit les emballages 
variation par exemple ABUA

"XXXX" definiert Verpackung 
Variation z.B. ABUA

"XXXX" define embalaje variación 
por ejemplo, ABUA

"XXXX" definieert verpakking 
variatie bijv. ABUA

"XXXX" defines packaging variation  
i.e. ABUA

GVS Filter Technology UK Ltd.
NFC House, Vickers Industrial Estate
Mellishaw Lane
Morecambe, Lancashire 
LA3 3EN
United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0) 1524 847600
Email: gvsuk@gvs.com 2797☎

📧



English Instructions for Use
Vent Filters and Sets.

Intended use: Filters, hydrophobic and non-hydrophobic for use

within oxygen concentrators and other medical equipment such

as ventilators.

Cautions

CAUTION: A CAUTION statement provides important

information about a potentially hazardous situation which, if not

avoided, may result in harm to the patient.

Any use of the medical device requires full understanding and

strict observation of all portions of these Instructions for Use. The

medical device may only be used for the purpose specified under

"Intended Use". Observe all CAUTION statements throughout

this manual and all statements on medical device labels. The

manufacturer disclaims any liability for patient injury caused by

noncompliance with these statements.

Following installation of the filter, check that all connections are

secure.

The medical device IFU is not available for each individual filter.

Only one copy of the Instructions for Use is included in the

distribution package and should therefore be kept in an

accessible location for users.

Medical device is only to be used by healthcare

professionals.

User has the responsibility to report any serious incident that has

occurred in relation to the medical device, to the manufacturer,

EC REP and the competent authority of the Member State in

which the user and/or the patient is established.

To avoid contamination and soiling, the product should remain

packaged until ready to be used.

Do not use the product if the packaging and/or product is

damaged.

If product was kept outside the stated

storage temperature, product functionality cannot be guaranteed.
Storage Temperature: +5°C to 40°C.

Store the product at room temperature, in dry place, free

of dust and not exposed to direct sunlight.

Handle filter with care. Abusive handling can damage the filter.

For Your Safety and that of Your Patients, follow the Instruction

for Use of the machine!

Before installation, check that all system components are free of

obstructions and of foreign bodies. Otherwise, use is limited, or

faulty operation is possible.

Inappropriate connection to other devices can result in a patient

hazard.

Medical device products have been designed, tested and

manufactured exclusively for disposable use and for a period of

use not exceeding 24 hours following the first opening of the

primary packaging.

Do not use after expiry date stated on primary packaging.

Manufacturing date Expiry date

Monitor filter performance during the use. If any changes to filter

performance or appearance are observed, change the filter to

new one.

Always keep spare filter ready to exchange with the one in use, if

any of the below are observed:

-Increase in resistance;

-Filter is visibly soiled or damaged or if it rattles;

-Excessive condensation;

-Associated alarm.

The products must not be reused, cleaned or

sterilized if bought sterile / not to be sterilised after use in order

to re-use. Exceptions from this rule will be stated within the

Instruction For Use for the particular products code if applicable.

Reuse, cleaning or sterilization may lead to failure of the

products, risk infection and injury to the patient.

This product is for single patient use only.

This product is latex and PHT free.

Batch code symbol.

Prescription only.

Following use, the products must be disposed of in accordance

with the local hospital hygiene and waste disposal regulations.

Shelf Life: 5 years

Français Mode d'emploi
Filtres et ensembles de ventilation

Usage revendiqué: Filtres, avec membrane hydrophobe et non hydrophobe,

à utiliser dans les concentrateurs d'oxygène et d'autres équipements

médicaux, comme les ventilateurs.

Avertissements

AVERTISSEMENT : Un AVERTISSEMENT fournit des informations

importantes sur une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est

pas évitée, peut nuire au patient.

L'usage du dispositif médical exige la compréhension complète et

l'observation stricte de toutes les parties de ce mode d'emploi. Le dispositif

médical ne peut être utilisé que pour l'objectif mentionné dans la section

« Usage revendiqué ». Respecter tous les AVERTISSEMENTS figurant

dans ce manuel et toutes les instructions imprimées sur les étiquettes du

dispositif médical. Le fabricant ne saurait être tenu pour responsable des

blessures provoquées au patient par le non-respect de ces instructions.

Après l'installation du filtre, contrôler que tous les raccords sont bien fixés.

Le Mode d'emploi n'est pas disponible pour tous les filtres individuels. Une

seule copie du mode d'emploi est incluse dans l'emballage et, par

conséquent, doit être conservée dans un endroit accessible aux utilisateurs.

L'usage du dispositif médical est réservé uniquement aux

professionnels des soins de santé.

L'utilisateur a la responsabilité de communiquer tout éventuel accident

grave concernant le dispositif médical au fabricant,

au représentant européen (EC REP) et à l'autorité compétente de l'État-

membre dans lequel l'utilisateur et/ou le patient se trouve.

Pour prévenir la contamination et les souillures, le produit doit rester

emballé jusqu'à son usage effectif.

Ne pas utiliser le produit si l'emballage et/ou le produit est abîmé.

La fonctionnalité du produit ne saurait être garantie si le

produit est conservé en dehors de la température de stockage précisée.

Température de stockage : De +5 °C à 40 °C.

Stocker le produit dans un endroit sec à température ambiante,

hors poussières et à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil.

Manipuler le filtre avec précaution. Une manipulation incorrecte peut

endommager le filtre.

Pour votre sécurité et celle de vos patients, respecter le mode d'emploi de

la machine !

Avant l'installation, contrôler que les composants du système ne présentent

aucune occlusion ni aucun corps étranger. Dans le cas contraire, un usage

limité ou un dysfonctionnement peut se produire.

Un raccordement incorrect à d'autres dispositifs peut représenter un risque

pour le patient.

Les dispositifs médicaux ont été conçus, testés et fabriqués exclusivement

pour un usage unique et pour une durée de vie maximale de 24 heures

après la première ouverture de l'emballage primaire.

Ne pas utiliser après la date limite d'utilisation figurant sur l'emballage

primaire.

Date de fabrication Date limite d'utilisation

Contrôler la performance du filtre pendant l'utilisation. Si la performance ou

l'aspect du filtre subissent des modifications, procéder à son remplacement

par un filtre neuf.

Toujours disposer d'un filtre de rechange prêt en vue d'un remplacement, si

l'un des points suivants est observé :

-augmentation de la résistance ;

-filtre visiblement souillé, abîmé ou bruyant ;

-condensation excessive ;

-alarme associée.

Les produits ne doivent pas être réutilisés, nettoyés ou stérilisés

s'ils ont été achetés stériles / ne doivent pas être stérilisés après emploi en

vue d'une réutilisation. Toutes les exceptions à cette règle seront déclarées

dans le Mode d'emploi de produits avec un code particulier, le cas échéant.

La réutilisation, le nettoyage ou la stérilisation peuvent entraîner un

dysfonctionnement des produits, ainsi que des risques d'infection et de

blessure au patient.

Ce produit est destiné à un usage unique (patient unique).

Ce produit ne contient ni latex ni phtalates.

Symbole du code de lot.

Sur prescription médicale uniquement.

Après l'emploi, les produits doivent être jetés conformément aux normes

locales en vigueur sur l'élimination des déchets et sur l'hygiène hospitalière.

Date limite de conservation : 5 ans.

Deutsche Gebrauchsanweisung
Entlüftungsfilter und -sätze

Bestimmungszweck: Hydrophobe und nicht hydrophobe Filter zur

Verwendung in Sauerstoffkonzentratoren und anderen

medizinischen Geräten wie Beatmungsgeräten.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

VORSICHT: Ein VORSICHTSHINWEIS gibt wichtige Informationen

über eine potenzielle Gefahrensituation, die dem Patienten schaden

kann.

Jedwede Verwendung des Medizinprodukts erfordert das

vollständige Verständnis und die strikte Beachtung aller Teile dieser

Gebrauchsanweisung. Das Medizinprodukt darf nur für den unter

„Bestimmungszweck“ angegebenen Zweck verwendet werden.

Beachten Sie alle VORSICHTSHINWEISE in diesem Handbuch

sowie alle Hinweise auf den Etiketten von Medizinprodukten. Der

Hersteller lehnt jede Haftung für Patientenschäden ab, die durch die

Missachtung dieser Hinweise verursacht werden.

Nach dem Einsetzen des Filters, Prüfen Sie, ob alle Verbindungen

sicher sind.

Das Medizinprodukt IFU ist nicht für jeden einzelnen Filter erhältlich.

Im Lieferumfang ist nur eine Kopie der Gebrauchsanweisung

enthalten, weshalb diese an einem für die Anwender zugänglichen

Ort aufbewahrt werden muss.

Medizinprodukte dürfen nur von medizinischem

Fachpersonal verwendet werden.

Der Anwender ist verpflichtet, jeden schweren Unfall, der sich in

Zusammenhang mit dem Medizinprodukt ereignet, dem Hersteller,

dem europäischen bevollmächtigten Repräsentanten und der

zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender

und/oder der Patient niedergelassen sind, zu melden.

Um Verunreinigungen und Verschmutzungen zu vermeiden, sollte

das Produkt bis zur Gebrauchsfertigkeit verpackt bleiben.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Verpackung

und/oder das Produkt beschädigt sind.

Wurde das Produkt außerhalb der angegebenen

Lagertemperatur gelagert, kann die Funktionstüchtigkeit des

Produkts nicht gewährleistet werden. Lagerungstemperatur: +5 bis

+40 °C.

Lagern Sie das Produkt bei Raumtemperatur an einem

trockenen, staubfreien und nicht der direkten Sonneneinstrahlung

ausgesetzten Ort.

Gehen Sie sorgfältig mit dem Filter um. Eine missbräuchliche

Handhabung kann den Filter beschädigen.

Beachten Sie zu Ihrer Sicherheit und jener Ihrer Patienten die

Gebrauchsanweisung der Maschine!

Prüfen Sie vor der Installation, ob alle Systemkomponenten frei von

Verstopfungen und Fremdkörpern sind. Andernfalls ist die

Anwendung eingeschränkt oder eine Fehlfunktion möglich.

Eine unsachgemäße Verbindung zu anderen Geräten kann zu einer

Gefährdung des Patienten führen.

Medizinprodukte wurden ausschließlich für den Einmalgebrauch und

für einen Zeitraum von höchstens 24 Stunden nach dem erstmaligen

Öffnen der Primärverpackung entwickelt, getestet und hergestellt.

Wenden Sie das Produkt nach dem auf der Primärverpackung

angegebenen Verfalldatum nicht mehr an.

Herstellungsdatum Verfalldatum

Überwachen Sie die Filterleistung während der Anwendung. Wenn

Änderungen an der Leistung oder dem Aussehen des Filters

festgestellt werden, ersetzen Sie den Filter durch einen neuen.

Halten Sie immer einen Ersatzfilter bereit, der den aktuellen

ersetzen kann, wenn einer der folgenden Punkte festgestellt wird:

-Erhöhter Widerstand

-Filter ist sichtbar verschmutzt oder beschädigt oder er klappert

-Übermäßige Kondensation

- Entsprechender AlarmIf

Die Produkte dürfen nach Gebrauch nicht

wiederverwendet, gereinigt oder sterilisiert werden um sie

wiederzuverwenden, wenn sie steril bzw als nicht zu sterilisieren

gekauft wurden. Ausnahmen von dieser Regel werden

gegebenenfalls in der Gebrauchsanweisung für den jeweiligen

Produktcode angegeben. Die Wiederverwendung, Reinigung oder

Sterilisation kann zu einem Defekt der Produkte, Infektionen und

Verletzungen des Patienten führen.

Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für die einmalige

Verwendung durch einen Patienten bestimmt.

Dieses Produkt ist latex- und PHT-frei.

Chargencode-Symbol.

Verschreibungspflichtig.

Nach der Verwendung müssen die Produkte gemäß den örtlichen

Hygiene- und Entsorgungsvorschriften des Krankenhauses entsorgt

werden.

Haltbarkeit: 5 Jahre.

Italiano Istruzioni per l’uso
Filtri e set di ventilazione

Destinazione d’uso: Filtri idrofobici e non idrofobici da utilizzare

con concentratori di ossigeno e altre apparecchiature medicali

come i ventilatori.

Avvertenze

AVVERTENZA: un’indicazione di AVVERTENZA fornisce 

informazioni importanti circa una situazione potenzialmente 

pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe causare danni al 

paziente.

Per poter utilizzare il dispositivo medicale occorre comprendere 

a fondo e rispettare rigorosamente tutte le parti delle presenti 

istruzioni per l’uso. Il dispositivo medicale può essere utilizzato 

unicamente per le finalità specificate nella sezione 

“Destinazione d’uso”. Attenersi a tutte le indicazioni di 

AVVERTENZA riportate nel presente manuale e alle indicazioni 

contenute nelle etichette del dispositivo medicale. Il produttore 

declina ogni responsabilità per eventuali lesioni subite dai 

pazienti in seguito al mancato rispetto delle presenti indicazioni.

Dopo l’installazione del filtro, accertarsi che tutti i collegamenti

siano saldi.

Il dispositivo medicale IFU non è disponibile per ogni singolo

filtro. Nella confezione è contenuta una sola copia delle

Istruzioni per l’uso che deve essere pertanto tenuta in un luogo

accessibile per gli utilizzatori.

Il dispositivo medicale deve essere utilizzato solo da 

professionisti sanitari.

L’utilizzatore ha la responsabilità di segnalare eventuali incidenti 

gravi avvenuti in seguito all’utilizzo del dispositivo medicale al 

produttore, al rappresentante europeo autorizzato (EC REP) e 

all'autorità competente dello stato membro dove questi e/o il 

paziente risiede.

Per evitare contaminazioni, il prodotto deve rimanere nella 

confezione fino al momento dell’uso. 

Non utilizzare il prodotto se lo stesso o la confezione 

sono danneggiati.

Il funzionamento potrebbe non essere 

garantito in caso di conservazione al di fuori dell’intervallo di 

temperature indicato. Temperatura di conservazione: da +5 °C a 

40 °C.

Conservare il prodotto a temperatura ambiente, in un 

luogo asciutto, al riparo dalla polvere e dalla luce solare diretta.

Maneggiare il filtro con cura. Un utilizzo improprio può 

danneggiare il filtro.

Per la propria sicurezza e quella dei pazienti, attenersi alle 

Istruzioni per l’uso del macchinario!

Prima dell’installazione accertarsi che tutti i componenti del 

sistema siano privi di ostruzioni e corpi estranei. Diversamente, 

il prodotto potrebbe esibire un funzionamento limitato o non 

corretto.

Un collegamento inadeguato ad altri dispositivi può provocare 

rischi per i pazienti.

I dispositivi medicali sono stati progettati, testati e prodotti per 

un solo utilizzo e per un periodo di utilizzo non superiore a 24 

ore dopo l'apertura della confezione originale. 

Non utilizzare oltre la data di scadenza riportata sulla confezione 

originale. 

Data di produzione                        Data di scadenza

Monitorare le prestazioni del filtro durante l’uso. Sostituire il filtro 

qualora si notino variazioni delle prestazioni o dell'aspetto. 

Tenere sempre un filtro di ricambio pronto per sostituire quello in 

uso, qualora si riscontri uno dei seguenti problemi:

-aumento della resistenza;

-sporcizia e danni visibili o rumore;

-aumento della condensa;

-allarme associato.

I prodotti non devono essere riutilizzati, puliti o 

sterilizzati se sono sterili al momento dell'acquisto / non devono 

essere sterilizzati dopo l’uso per essere riutilizzati. Eventuali 

deroghe a questa regola saranno riportate nelle Istruzioni per 

l’uso dei prodotti con uno specifico codice, laddove applicabile. Il 

riutilizzo, la pulizia o la sterilizzazione possono causare guasti al 

prodotto, rischi di infezioni e lesioni ai pazienti.

Il prodotto è destinato all’utilizzo per un solo paziente.

Il prodotto non contiene lattice e PHT.

Simbolo codice lotto.     

Solo dietro prescrizione.       

Dopo l’uso, il prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo le 

disposizioni dell’ospedale locale in materia di igiene e 

smaltimento dei rifiuti.

Periodo di validità: 5 anni.

Español Instrucciones de uso
Filtros y conjuntos de ventilación

Uso previsto: Filtros hidrófobos y no hidrófobos para uso en

concentradores de oxígeno y otros equipos médicos como

respiradores.

Precauciones

PRECAUCIÓN: Un aviso de PRECAUCIÓN proporciona información

importante acerca de una situación potencialmente peligrosa que, en

caso de no evitarse, puede ocasionar daños al paciente.

El uso del dispositivo médico requiere la completa comprensión y el

riguroso cumplimiento de estas instrucciones de uso en su totalidad.

El dispositivo médico solo se puede utilizar para el fin especificado en

«Uso previsto». Respete todos los avisos de PRECAUCIÓN que

aparecen en este manual, así como todos los avisos en las etiquetas

del dispositivo médico. El fabricante declina toda responsabilidad por

lesiones en el paciente derivadas del incumplimiento de estos avisos.

Después de la instalación del filtro, compruebe que todas las

conexiones estén firmes.

Las instrucciones de uso del dispositivo médico no están disponibles

para todos los filtros. En el paquete de distribución, únicamente se

incluye una copia de las Instrucciones de uso, por lo que se deberá

conservar en un lugar accesible para los usuarios.

El dispositivo médico solo debe ser utilizado por

profesionales sanitarios.

El usuario tiene la responsabilidad de informar de cualquier incidente

grave que haya ocurrido en relación con el dispositivo médico al

fabricante, al representante europeo autorizado (EC REP) y a la

autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que se encuentre el

usuario y/o paciente.

Para evitar la contaminación y la suciedad, el producto debe

permanecer envasado hasta que esté listo para usarse.

No utilice el producto si el envase y/o el producto están

dañados.

Si el producto se ha conservado a una

temperatura de almacenamiento distinta a la especificada, no se

puede garantizar la funcionalidad del producto. Temperatura de
almacenamiento: +5 °C a 40 °C.

Conserve el producto a temperatura ambiente, en un lugar

seco, sin polvo y que no esté expuesto a luz solar directa.

Manipule el filtro con cuidado. Una manipulación brusca puede dañar

el filtro.

Para su seguridad y la de sus pacientes, siga las instrucciones de uso

de la máquina.

Antes de la instalación, compruebe que todos los componentes del

sistema estén libres de obstrucciones y cuerpos extraños. De lo

contrario, el uso será limitado o el funcionamiento podría verse

afectado.

La conexión inadecuada a otros dispositivos puede constituir un riesgo

para el paciente.

Los productos para dispositivos médicos han sido diseñados,

probados y fabricados exclusivamente para un solo uso y para un

período de validez no superior a 24 horas tras la primera apertura del

embalaje primario.

No usar después de la fecha de caducidad indicada en el envase

primario.

Fecha de fabricación Fecha de caducidad

Supervise el rendimiento del filtro durante el uso. Si se observan

cambios en el rendimiento o la apariencia del filtro, cambie el filtro por

uno nuevo.

Tenga siempre un filtro de repuesto preparado para sustituir el que

está en uso, en los siguientes casos:

-aumento de la resistencia;

-el filtro está visiblemente sucio o dañado, o vibra;

-condensación excesiva;

-oalarma asociada.

Los productos no se deben reutilizar, limpiar ni esterilizar

si se compran estériles / no se deben esterilizar después de su uso

para volver a utilizarse. En las instrucciones de uso correspondientes

de los productos con un código específico se establecerán

excepciones a esta regla, si corresponde. La reutilización, limpieza o

esterilización pueden provocar el fallo de los productos, riesgo de

infección y lesiones en el paciente.

Este producto es para uso en un solo paciente.

Este producto no contiene látex ni PHT.

Símbolo del código de lote.

Solo con receta.

Después del uso, los productos se deben desechar de acuerdo con las

normas locales de higiene y eliminación de desechos hospitalarios.

Tiempo de conservación: 5 años.

Nederlands Gebruiksaanwijzing
Filters en ventilatiesets

Beoogd gebruik: Filters, waterafstotend en niet-waterafstotend voor

gebruik in zuurstofconcentrators en andere medische apparatuur

zoals ventilatoren.

Waarschuwingen

LET OP: Een WAARSCHUWINGSTEKEN geeft belangrijke

informatie over een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie die, indien niet

vermeden, kan resulteren in schade aan de patiënt.

Elk gebruik van dit medisch apparaat vereist volledige kennis en

strikte naleving van alle delen van deze gebruiksaanwijzing. Het

medische apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het doel dat is

aangegeven onder "Beoogd gebruik". Neem alle

WAARSCHUWINGSTEKENS in deze handleiding en alle

vermeldingen op het typeplaatje van medische apparaten in acht.

De fabrikant wijst alle aansprakelijkheid af voor letsel van de patiënt

veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van deze waarschuwingen.

Na de installatie van het filter, moet controleer of alle verbindingen

goed zitten.

De gebruiksaanwijzing van het medische apparaat is niet

verkrijgbaar voor elk afzonderlijk filter. Er is slechts één exemplaar

van de gebruiksaanwijzing opgenomen in het distributiepakket en

moet daarom op een toegankelijke plaats voor gebruikers worden

bewaard.

Het medisch apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt door

professionals in de gezondheidszorg.

De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor het melden van ernstige

incidenten die zich hebben voorgedaan met betrekking tot het

medische apparaat, zowel aan de fabrikant, aan EC REP als aan de

bevoegde autoriteiten van de lidstaat waarin de gebruiker en/of de

patiënt is gevestigd.

Om besmetting en vervuiling te voorkomen, moet het product

verpakt blijven totdat het kan worden gebruikt.

Het product niet gebruiken als de verpakking en/of het

product beschadigd is.

Als het product buiten de aangegeven

opslagtemperatuur wordt bewaard, kan de werking van het product

niet worden gegarandeerd. Opslagtemperatuur: + 5 ° C tot 40 ° C.

Bewaar het product op kamertemperatuur, op een droge

plaats, stofvrij en niet blootgesteld aan direct zonlicht.

Ga voorzichtig om met het filter. Verkeerde handelingen kunnen het

filter beschadigen.

U dient voor uw eigen veiligheid en die van uw patiënten de

gebruiksaanwijzingen van de machine te volgen!

Controleer vóór de installatie of alle onderdelen van het systeem vrij

zijn van obstakels en vreemde voorwerpen. Anders bestaat de kans

op beperkt gebruik of verkeerde werking.

Een onjuiste verbinding met andere apparaten kan leiden tot gevaar

voor de patiënt.

Producten voor medische apparaten zijn speciaal ontworpen, getest

en gefabriceerd voor eenmalig gebruik en voor een periode van

maximaal 24 uur na eerste opening van de primaire verpakking.

Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum die op de primaire verpakking

vermeld staat.

Productiedatum Vervaldatum

Controleer tijdens het gebruik de kwaliteit van het filter. Als u

veranderingen constateert aan de kwaliteit of het uiterlijk van het

filter, vervangt u het door een nieuw filter. Houd altijd een

reservefilter bij de hand om te kunnen omwisselen met het filter dat

in gebruik is, mocht een van de onderstaande punten zich voordoen:

-Toename van weerstand;

-Filter zichtbaar vervuild of beschadigd, of wanneer het ratelt;

-Overmatige condensatie;

-Betreffend alarm afgaat.

De producten mogen niet opnieuw worden gebruikt,

schoongemaakt of gesteriliseerd als ze steriel worden gekocht/niet

worden gesteriliseerd na gebruik om opnieuw te gebruiken.

Uitzonderingen op deze regel worden voor de specifieke

productcode vermeld in de gebruiksaanwijzing, indien van

toepassing. Hergebruik, reiniging of sterilisatie kan leiden tot

gebreken aan het product, risico op infectie en letsel van de patiënt.

Dit product mag door slechts één patiënt gebruikt worden.

Dit product is latex- en PHT-vrij.

Symbool batchcode.

Alleen op recept.

Na gebruik moeten de producten worden weggegooid in

overeenstemming met de plaatselijke voorschriften voor hygiëne en

afvalverwijdering van het ziekenhuis.

Houdbaarheid: 5 jaar.

GVS Filter Technology UK Ltd., NFC House, Vickers Industrial Estate, Mellishaw Lane, Morecambe, Lancashire, United Kingdom, LA3 3EN, 
tel. +44 (0)1524 847600       www.gvsuk@gvs.com
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Português Instruções de Utilização
Filtros e conjuntos de ventilação

Utilização prevista: Filtros, hidrofóbicos e não hidrofóbicos para

utilização em concentradores de oxigénio e outros equipamentos

médicos como ventiladores.

Advertências

ADVERTÊNCIA: Uma declaração de ADVERTÊNCIA fornece

informações importantes acerca de uma situação potencialmente

perigosa que, se não for evitada, pode resultar em lesões para o

paciente.

Qualquer uso do dispositivo médico requer a plena compreensão e

estrita observância de todas as partes destas Instruções de Utilização.

O dispositivo médico só deve ser usado para os fins especificados em

"Utilização prevista". Observe todas as declarações de

ADVERTÊNCIA ao longo deste manual e todas as declarações nos

rótulos do dispositivo médico. O fabricante rejeita qualquer

responsabilidade por lesões ao paciente resultantes do incumprimento

destas declarações.

Após a instalação do filtro, verifique se todas as conexões estão

seguras.

As instruções de utilização do dispositivo médico não estão disponíveis

para cada filtro individual. Na embalagem de distribuição apenas está

incluída uma cópia das Instruções de Utilização, devendo por isso ser

mantida num local acessível aos usuários.

O dispositivo médico deve ser utilizado somente por

profissionais de cuidados de saúde.

O usuário tem a responsabilidade de comunicar qualquer incidente

grave ocorrido relacionado com o dispositivo médico ao fabricante, ao

Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia (EC REP) e à

autoridade competente do Estado-Membro no qual o usuário e/ou o

paciente está estabelecido.

Para evitar a contaminação e sujidade, o produto deve permanecer

embalado até ao momento de utilização.

Não utilize o produto se a embalagem e/ou o produto

estiverem danificados.

Se o produto foi conservado fora da temperatura

de armazenamento indicada, a funcionalidade do produto não pode ser
garantida. Temperatura de armazenamento: +5 °C a 40 °C.

Conserve o produto à temperatura ambiente, em um local

seco, sem poeira e não exposto à luz solar direta.

Manuseie o filtro com cuidado. O manuseio inadequado pode danificar

o filtro.

Para sua segurança e de seus pacientes, siga as Instruções de

Utilização da máquina!

Antes da instalação, verifique se todos os componentes estão livres de

obstruções e corpos estranhos. Caso contrário, a utilização é limitada,

ou é possível um funcionamento incorreto.

A conexão inadequada a outros dispositivos pode resultar em riscos

para o paciente.

Os produtos de dispositivos médicos foram concebidos, testados e

fabricados exclusivamente para uso descartável e por um período de

utilização não superior a 24 horas após a primeira abertura da

embalagem principal.

Não utilize após a data de validade indicada na embalagem principal.

Data de fabricação Data de validade

Controle o desempenho do filtro durante a utilização. Caso se

observem alterações no desempenho ou aparência do filtro, substitua o

filtro por um novo.

Mantenha sempre um filtro sobressalente pronto para trocar com o

filtro usado, caso se observe:

-Aumento da resistência;

-O filtro está visivelmente sujo ou danificado ou faz barulhos;

-Condensação excessiva;

-Alarme associado.

Os produtos não podem ser reutilizados, limpos nem

esterilizados se tiverem sido comprados estéreis / não adequados para

serem esterilizados após utilização com vista à sua reutilização. As

exceções a esta regra serão indicadas nas Instruções de Utilização

para os produtos específicos, se aplicável. A reutilização, limpeza ou

esterilização podem levar a uma falha dos produtos, risco de infeção e

lesões no paciente.

Este produto destina-se ao uso por apenas um paciente.

Este produto não contém látex nem PHT.

Símbolo de código de lote.

Sujeito a receita médica.

Após a utilização, os produtos devem ser eliminados em conformidade

com os regulamentos locais hospitalares, de higiene e de eliminação

de resíduos.

Prazo de validade: 5 anos.

Svenska Bruksanvisning
Filter och ventilationsaggregat

Avsedd användning: Vattenavvisande och icke vattenavvisande filter för

användning i oxygenkoncentratorer och annan medicinsk utrustning

såsom ventilatorer.

Varningar

FÖRSIKTIGHET: Försiktighetssmeddelanden ger viktig information om

en potentiellt riskfylld situation som, om den inte undviks, kan ge upphov

till patientskador.

All användning av den medicintekniska produkten förutsätter fullständig

förståelse av denna bruksanvisning och att alla delar därav följs

noggrant.Den medicintekniska produkten får endast användas för det

ändamål som anges under ”Avsedd användning”.Observera alla

försiktighetsmeddelanden i den här bruksanvisningen och alla angivelser

på produktens etiketter.Tillverkaren frånsäger sig allt ansvar för

patientskador som orsakas av att dessa angivelser inte följs.

Efter installation av filtret kontrollera att alla anslutningar är säkra.

Den medicintekniska produktens bruksanvisning medföljer inte varje

enskilt filter. Endast en kopia av bruksanvisningen ingår i förpackningen

och bör därför förvaras på en lättillgänglig plats för användarna.

Denna medicintekniska produkt får endast användas av

sjukvårdspersonal.

Användaren ansvarar för att rapportera eventuella allvarliga incidenter

som inträffar i samband med den medicintekniska produkten till

tillverkaren,

EU-representanten och den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat

där användaren och/eller patienten har sin hemvist.

För att undvika kontaminering och nedsmutsning ska förpackningen inte

öppnas förrän produkten är klar att användas.

Använd inte produkten om förpackningen och/eller produkten är

skadad.

Om produkten har förvarats utanför den angivna

förvaringstemperaturen kan produktens funktionalitet inte garanteras.

Förvaringstemperatur: +5 °C till 40 °C.

Förvara produkten i rumstemperatur på en torr och dammfri plats,

skyddat från direkt solljus.

Hantera filtret varsamt. Oaktsam hantering kan skada filtret.

Följ maskinens bruksanvisning för din egen och dina patienters säkerhet.

Kontrollera att systemkomponenterna inte är blockerade och att de är fria

från främmande föremål före installationen. I annat fall begränsas

användningen och felfunktion är möjlig.

Felaktig anslutning till andra enheter kan leda till fara för patienten.

Dessa medicintekniska produkter har utformats, testats och tillverkats

uteslutande för engångsbruk och under en användningsperiod på högst

24 timmar efter att primärförpackningen öppnats första gången.

Använd inte produkten efter utgångsdatumet som anges på

primärförpackningen.

Tillverkningsdatum Utgångsdatum

Övervaka filtrets prestanda under användning. Om du noterar

förändringar i filtrets prestanda eller utseende under användning ska du

byta ut det mot ett nytt filter.

Ha alltid ett reservfilter redo för byte i händelse av att du iakttar något av

följande hos filtret som används:

-ökat motstånd

-filtret är synligen smutsigt eller skramlar

-överdriven kondens

-larm utlöses.

Produkterna får inte återanvändas, rengöras eller steriliseras om

de levererats sterila/får inte steriliseras efter användning i syfte att

återanvändas. Undantag från denna regel anges i bruksanvisningen för

aktuell produktkod om så är tillämpligt. Återanvändning, rengöring eller

sterilisering kan leda till produktfel, infektionsrisk och patientskador.

Denna produkt är endast avsedd för enpatientsbruk.

Den här produkten är fri från latex och ftalater.

Symbol för lotnummer.

Receptbelagt.

Efter användning måste produkterna kasseras enligt sjukhusets lokala

bestämmelser för hygien och avfallshantering.

Hållbarhetstid: 5 år.

Dansk Brugsanvisning
Ventilationsfiltre og -sæt

Tilsigtet anvendelse: Filtre, hydrofobe og ikke-hydrofobe, til brug i

oxygenkoncentratorer og andet medicinsk udstyr som f.eks.

Ventilatorer.

Forholdsregler

FORSIGTIG: Teksten under FORSIGTIG indeholder vigtige

oplysninger om en potentielt farlig situation, som kan medføre skade

på patienten, hvis den ikke undgås.

Enhver brug af den medicinske enhed kræver fuld forståelse og nøje

overholdelse af alle dele af denne brugsanvisning. Den medicinske

enhed må kun bruges til det formål, der er angivet under "Tilsigtet

anvendelse". Overhold alle FORSIGTIG-udsagn i denne vejledning

og alle udsagn på etiketter til medicinsk udstyr. Producenten

fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar for patientskader forårsaget af

manglende overholdelse af disse udsagn.

Efter installation af filteret skal du kontrollere, at alle forbindelser er

sikre.

Brugsanvisningen til den medicinske enhed er ikke tilgængelig for

hvert enkelt filter. Kun én kopi af brugsanvisningen medfølger i

distributionspakken og bør derfor opbevares på et tilgængeligt sted

for brugere.

Den medicinske enhed må kun anvendes af

sundhedspersoner.

Brugeren har ansvaret for at indberette enhver alvorlig hændelse,

der er opstået i forbindelse med den medicinske enhed, til

producenten,

EF-repræsentanten og den kompetente myndighed i den

medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er hjemmehørende.

For at undgå kontaminering og tilsmudsning skal produktet være

emballeret, indtil det er klar til brug.

Brug ikke produktet, hvis emballagen og/eller produktet er

beskadiget.

Hvis produktet har været opbevaret uden for

den angivne opbevaringstemperatur, kan produktets funktionalitet

ikke garanteres. Opbevaringstemperatur: +5 °C til 40 °C.

Opbevar produktet ved rumtemperatur, på et tørt sted uden

støv og ikke i direkte sollys.

Håndter filteret forsigtigt. Mishandling kan beskadige filteret.

Af hensyn til din egen og dine patienters sikkerhed skal du følge

brugsanvisningen til maskinen!

Før installation skal det kontrolleres, at alle systemkomponenter er

fri for blokeringer og fremmedlegemer. Ellers er brugen begrænset,

eller fejlbehæftet drift er mulig.

Forkert tilslutning til andre enheder kan medføre en patientrisiko.

Produkter til medicinske enheder er udviklet, testet og fremstillet

udelukkende til engangsbrug og i en brugsperiode, der ikke

overstiger 24 timer efter den første åbning af den primære

emballage.

Må ikke anvendes efter den udløbsdato, der er angivet på den

primære emballage.

Fremstillingsdato Udløbsdato

Overvåg filterydelsen under brug. Hvis der observeres ændringer i

filterets ydelse eller udseende, skal filteret udskiftes med et nyt.

Hav altid et reservefilter klart, hvis der observeres noget af

nedenstående:

-Stigning i modstand;

-Filteret er synligt tilsmudset eller beskadiget, eller hvis det rasler;

-Kraftig kondensdannelse;

-Tilknyttet alarm.

Produkterne må ikke genbruges, rengøres eller

steriliseres, hvis de er købt sterile/ikke må steriliseres efter brug

med henblik på genanvendelse. Undtagelser fra denne regel

angives i brugsanvisningen for den pågældende produktkode, hvis

det er relevant. Genbrug, rengøring eller sterilisering kan medføre

fejl på produkterne, infektion og patientskade.

Dette produkt er kun til brug på én patient.

Dette produkt er uden latex og PHT.

Batchkodesymbol.

Kun efter ordination.

Efter brug skal produkterne bortskaffes i henhold til lokale

bestemmelser om hospitalshygiejne og bortskaffelse af affald.

Holdbarhed: 5 år.

Norsk Bruksanvisning
Ventilasjonsfilter og sett

Tiltenkt bruk: Filtre, både hydrofobe og ikke-hydrofobe, til bruk i

oksygenkonsentratorer og annet medisinsk utstyr, for eksempel

ventilatorer.

Forsiktighetsregler

FORSIKTIG: Et FORSIKTIG-utsagn gir viktig informasjon om en

potensielt farlig situasjon som, hvis den ikke unngås, kan føre til

skade på pasienten.

All bruk av det medisinske utstyret forutsetter at hele

bruksanvisningen er forstått, og at alt innholdet følges. Det

medisinske utstyret kan kun brukes til formålet som er angitt under

«Tiltenkt bruk». Følg alle FORSIKTIG-utsagn i denne håndboken og

alle utsagn på etiketter på det medisinske utstyret. Produsenten

fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar for pasientskader forårsaket av

manglende overholdelse av disse utsagnene.

Etter installasjon av filteret, kontroller at alle tilkoblinger er sikre.

Bruksanvisningen for det medisinske utstyret er ikke tilgjengelig for

hvert enkelt filter. Kun én kopi av bruksanvisningen er inkludert i

distribusjonspakken og skal derfor oppbevares på et tilgjengelig sted

for brukerne.

Medisinsk utstyr skal kun brukes av helsepersonell.

Brukeren har ansvar for å rapportere eventuelle alvorlige hendelser

som har oppstått i forbindelse med det medisinske utstyret, til

produsenten,

EU-representanten og vedkommende myndighet i medlemsstaten

der brukeren og/eller pasienten befinner seg.

For å unngå kontaminering og smuss skal produktet forbli i

emballasjen til det skal brukes.

Ikke bruk produktet hvis emballasjen og/eller produktet er

skadet.

Hvis produktet er blitt lagret utenfor angitt

oppbevaringstemperatur, er det ikke sikkert at det virker.

Oppbevaringstemperatur: + 5 °C til 40 °C.

Oppbevar produktet ved romtemperatur, på et tørt sted, uten

støv og ikke eksponert for direkte sollys.

Håndter filteret forsiktig. Kraftig håndtering kan skade filteret.

For din og pasientenes sikkerhet må du følge bruksanvisningen for

utstyret!

Før montering må det kontrolleres at alle systemkomponenter er

uten hindringer og fremmedlegemer. Hvis ikke blir bruken

begrenset, eller det kan oppstå feil under drift.

Uhensiktsmessig tilkobling til annet utstyr kan medføre fare for

pasienten.

Produkter for medisinsk utstyr er utformet, testet og produsert

utelukkende for engangsbruk og for en bruksperiode som ikke

overstiger 24 timer etter første åpning av det innerste

pakningsmaterialet.

Skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen som er angitt på det innerste

pakningsmaterialet.

Produksjonsdato Utløpsdato

Overvåk filterets ytelse under bruk. Hvis det observeres endringer i

filterets ytelse eller utseende, må filteret skiftes ut med et nytt.

Ha alltid et ekstra filter klart til bruk som kan erstatte det gamle hvis

noe av følgende blir observert:

-Økning i motstand,

-Filteret er synlig tilsmusset eller skadet, eller det rasler,

-Overdreven kondensering,

-Utstyrsalarm.

Produktene må ikke brukes på nytt, rengjøres eller

steriliseres hvis de ble kjøpt sterile / må ikke steriliseres etter bruk

for gjenbruk. Unntak fra denne regelen vil bli oppgitt i

bruksanvisningen for de bestemte produktkodene, hvis aktuelt.

Gjenbruk, rengjøring eller sterilisering kan føre til svikt i produktene,

infeksjonsrisiko og skade på pasienten.

Dette produktet skal kun brukes på én pasient.

Dette produktet inneholder ikke lateks eller PHT.

Symbol for batchkode.

Kun resept.

Etter bruk må produktene avhendes i samsvar med lokale forskrifter

for sykehushygiene og sykehusavfall.

Holdbarhet: 5 år.

Suomalainen Käyttöohjeet
Tuuleta suodattimet ja sarjat

Käyttötarkoitus: Hydrofobiset ja ei-hydrofobiset suodattimet, jotka on

tarkoitettu käytettäväksi happirikastinten ja muiden lääkinnällisten

laitteiden, kuten hengityskoneiden, kanssa.

Varoitukset

VAROITUS: VAROITUKSISSA annetaan tärkeää tietoa mahdollisesti

vaarallisesta tilanteesta, joka voi aiheuttaa potilaalle haittaa, jos sitä ei

vältetä.

Lääkinnällisen laitteen kaikenlainen käyttö edellyttää kaikkien näiden

käyttöohjeiden osien täydellistä ymmärtämistä ja ehdotonta

noudattamista. Lääkinnällistä laitetta saa käyttää vain kohdassa

”Käyttötarkoitus” määritettyyn tarkoitukseen. Noudata kaikkia tässä

oppaassa mainittuja VAROITUKSIA sekä lääkinnällisten laitteiden

merkinnöissä olevia ilmoituksia. Valmistaja ei vastaa

potilasvahingoista, jotka aiheutuvat varoitusten ja ilmoitusten

noudattamatta jättämisestä.

Tarkista suodattimen asennuksen jälkeen, että kaikki liitännät ovat

kunnossa.

Lääkinnällisen laitteen käyttöohjeet eivät ole saatavilla jokaiselle

yksittäiselle suodattimelle. Toimitettava paketti sisältää vain yhden

kopion käyttöohjeista, joten se on säilytettävä paikassa, jossa se on

käyttäjien saatavilla.

Lääkinnällistä laitetta saavat käyttää vain terveydenhuollon

ammattilaiset.

Käyttäjän vastuulla on raportoida kaikista lääkinnälliseen laitteeseen

liittyvistä vakavista onnettomuuksista valmistajalle,

EY:n edustajalle ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle,

jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas asuu.

Kontaminaation ja likaantumisen välttämiseksi tuote on säilytettävä

pakkauksessaan, kunnes se otetaan käyttöön.

Tuotetta ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus ja/tai tuote on vaurioitunut.

Jos tuotetta ei säilytetä ilmoitetussa

säilytyslämpötilassa, tuotteen toimivuutta ei voida taata.
Säilytyslämpötila: +5…+40 °C.

Säilytä tuotetta huoneenlämmössä kuivassa, pölyttömässä

paikassa, jossa se ei altistu suoralle auringonvalolle.

Käsittele suodatinta varoen. Varomaton käsittely voi vaurioittaa

suodatinta.

Noudata koneen käyttöohjeita oman ja potilaidesi turvallisuuden

vuoksi.

Tarkista ennen asennusta, että missään järjestelmän osassa ei ole

tukosta tai vierasesineitä. Muutoin järjestelmä toimii rajoitetusti tai siinä

voi olla toimintahäiriö.

Virheellinen liitäntä muihin laitteisiin voi vaarantaa

potilasturvallisuuden.

Lääkinnälliset laitteet on suunniteltu, testattu ja valmistettu ainoastaan

kertakäyttöä varten ja enintään 24 käyttötunnin ajaksi

myyntipakkauksen ensimmäisen avaamisen jälkeen.

Ei saa käyttää myyntipakkauksessa ilmoitetun viimeisen käyttöpäivän

jälkeen.

Valmistuspäivä Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Tarkkaile suodattimen toimintaa käytön aikana. Jos suodattimen

toiminnassa tai ulkonäössä ilmenee muutoksia, suodatin on

vaihdettava uuteen.

Pidä aina varasuodatin valmiina, jotta käytössä oleva suodatin voidaan

vaihtaa siihen seuraavissa mahdollisissa tilanteissa:

-Vastus on suurentunut.

-Suodatin on selvästi likainen tai vaurioitunut tai se kolisee.

-Liiallinen kondensaatio.

-Laite antaa hälytyksen.

Tuotteita ei saa käyttää uudelleen, puhdistaa tai steriloida,

jos ne on toimitettu steriileinä. / Tuotteita ei saa steriloida käytön

jälkeen uudelleenkäyttöä varten. Tämän säännön mahdolliset

poikkeukset ilmoitetaan kyseisen tuotekoodin käyttöohjeissa.

Uudelleenkäyttö, puhdistus tai sterilointi voi johtaa tuotteen

toimintahäiriöön, infektioriskiin ja potilaan vammautumiseen.

Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain yhdellä potilaalla.

Tämä tuote ei sisällä lateksia tai ftalaatteja.

Eräkoodin symboli.

Vain reseptillä.

Käytön jälkeen tuotteet on hävitettävä paikallisten sairaalahygieniaa ja

jätehuoltoa koskevien säännösten mukaisesti.

Säilyvyysaika: 5 vuotta.

Polska Instrukcja obsługi
Filtry i zestawy wentylacyjne

Przeznaczenie: Filtry, hydrofobowe i niehydrofobowe, do stosowania z

koncentratorami tlenu i innymi urządzeniami medycznymi, na przykład wentylatorami.

Przestrogi

PRZESTROGA: PRZESTROGA zawiera ważne informacje na temat potencjalnie

niebezpiecznej sytuacji, która, jeśli nie uda się jej uniknąć, może doprowadzić do

powstania obrażeń u pacjenta.

Każde użycie wyrobu medycznego wymaga pełnego zrozumienia i ścisłego

przestrzegania wszystkich części tej instrukcji obsługi. Wyrób medyczny może być

stosowany wyłącznie do celu określonego w punkcie „Przeznaczenie”. Należy się

zapoznać ze wszystkimi PRZESTROGAMI znajdującymi się w tym podręczniku oraz

na oznakowaniu wyrobu medycznego. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za

obrażenia u pacjenta powstałe w wyniku zignorowania tych informacji.

Po zainstalowaniu filtra sprawdź, czy wszystkie połączenia są szczelne.

Instrukcja obsługi wyrobu medycznego nie jest dostępna dla każdego filtra. Do

opakowania dystrybucyjnego dołączona jest tylko jedna kopia dokumentu i dlatego

należy przechowywać je w miejscu dostępnym dla użytkowników.

Wyrób medyczny jest przeznaczony do użytku wyłącznie przez członków

fachowego personelu medycznego.

Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za zgłaszanie wszelkich poważnych incydentów,

jakie wystąpiły w odniesieniu do tego wyrobu medycznego, producentowi,

przedstawicielowi w WE oraz organowi odpowiedzialnemu w państwie członkowskim

będącym siedzibą użytkownika i/lub pacjenta.

Aby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia lub zabrudzenia, produkt należy przechowywać w

opakowaniu do momentu uzyskania gotowości do użycia.

Nie używać produktu, jeśli opakowanie i/lub produkt są uszkodzone.

Jeśli produkt był przechowywany poza określoną temperaturą

przechowywania, nie można zagwarantować jego prawidłowego działania.
Temperatura podczas przechowywania: od +5°C do 40°C.

Produkt należy przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej, w suchym miejscu,

z dala od kurzu i bezpośredniego nasłonecznienia.

Obsługiwać ostrożnie. Niedelikatna obsługa może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia filtra.

Ze względu na bezpieczeństwo własne i pacjentów należy przestrzegać instrukcji

obsługi aparatu!

Przed instalacją należy się upewnić, że wszystkie elementy systemu są wolne od

przeszkód i ciał obcych. W przeciwnym razie użytkowanie jest ograniczone lub

działanie wyrobu może być nieprawidłowe.

Nieprawidłowe podłączenie do innych wyrobów może doprowadzić do wystąpienia

zagrożenia dla pacjenta.

Wyroby medyczne zostały zaprojektowane, przetestowane i wyprodukowane

wyłącznie do użytku jednorazowego i przez okres nieprzekraczający 24 godzin po

pierwszym otwarciu opakowania bezpośredniego.

Nie używać po upływie terminu ważności zamieszczonego na opakowaniu

bezpośrednim.

Data produkcji Termin ważności

Należy monitorować działanie filtra w trakcie użytkowania. W razie zaobserwowania

zmian w działaniu lub wyglądzie filtra należy wymienić filtr na nowy.

Zawsze należy mieć przygotowany zapasowy filtr na wypadek konieczności wymiany

aktualnie używanego filtra po zaobserwowaniu któregokolwiek z poniższych:

-Wzrost oporu;

-Widoczne zabrudzenie lub uszkodzenie filtra bądź hałasujący filtr;

-Nadmierna kondensacja;

Wystąpienie alarmu.

Produktów nie wolno używać ponownie, czyścić ani sterylizować

ponownie, jeśli zostały kupione w stanie jałowym / nie są przeznaczone do sterylizacji

po użyciu w celu ponownego wykorzystania. Wyjątki od tej reguły zostaną podane w

instrukcji obsługi dla wyrobu oznaczonego konkretnym kodem produktu. Ponowne

użycie, czyszczenie lub sterylizacja może doprowadzić do usterki produktów, ryzyka

zakażenia lub obrażeń u pacjenta.

Produkt jest przeznaczony do użycia wyłącznie u jednego pacjenta.

Produkt nie zawiera lateksu i PHT.

Symbol kodu partii.

Wyłącznie z przepisu lekarza.

Po użyciu produkty należy usunąć zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi

higieny i usuwania odpadów szpitalnych.

Okres ważności: 5 lat.
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